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A
Adobe
Collaborates with EFI on JDF June 5
Advanced Hi-Tech
Konica Minolta to offer AHT OneRIP 2 Jan 6
Aellora
UV-curable ink prints on glass Oct 9
Agfa
HP Indigos to be compatible with ApogeeX Oct 14
Prices for Agfa Large-format Printers Dec 9
AOL
AOL Pictures offers 100 free prints Dec 11
AP AdSEND
Signs with Quickcut Nov 6
Apago, Inc.
Joins ICS RIP Partnership Program Jan 5
Armor
Taken to court by Epson May 9
Astro-Med
Printers to be used on Boeing 787s Sep 8

B
BEI
To offer benchmarking service through EFI Feb 4
Black's
Teams with Corel to offer Photo Album Dec 11
Blackstone Research Associates
Publishes Colorizing the Office Mar 7
Bressan, Marco
Explains Xerox Visual Categorizer Nov 11
Brother
Introduces GT-541 ink jet garment printer Feb 5
Introduces MFC-640cw ink jet AIO Nov 6
Introduces MFC-9429CN color laser Nov 5
To tour with GT-541 garment printer Apr 8
Business Methods
Renamed TBS/NY Feb 4

C
Calibration/Color Management
Canon demonstrates WCM at Tech Expo Oct 3
Cenveo uses 40 Epson proofers Oct 10
ColorVision introduces SpyderTV Jan 4
GretagMacbeth sponsors travelling color seminar Jan 5
Imcotek's Egeldrum receives IS&T Oct 10
Kodak�s Colorflow integrated with Emtex  IJPDS June 8
Master Colors offers color picking plug-in Jan 4
Microsoft and Canon develop WCM Oct 1
Onyx to support X-Rite spectros June 8
Pantone chip books for iGen3 guide expectations June 2
Pantone develops chip books for Xerox presses May 8
Pantone increases size of fan books Mar 8
Prepress Training develops course for Progressive Mar 8
Progressive Color Media to offer on-line training Mar 8
QuarkAlliance members get X-Rite bundle Aug 4
Quickcut enhances Quickcut ICC 2.0 June 7
X-Rite bundles with Epson Aug 4
Canon
Aug. 22, 2005 Photo Printer Summary Sep 2
Demonstrates content detection for cameras Oct 4
Demonstrates end-to-end color management Oct 3
Demonstrates fuel cell for cameras Oct 4



Demonstrates image archive interface Oct 4
Demonstrates printer for TV-reladed content Oct 4
Introduces imagePROGRAF W8400D large-format printe Oct 10
Introduces imageRUNNER 2620 MFD Aug 2
Introduces IR 3170i, 3170U MFDs Aug 1
Introduces PIXMA iP1600 and PIXMA iP4200 ink jets July 11
Introduces PIXMA iP5200 ink jet printer Sep 3
Introduces PIXMA iP5200R ink jet printer Sep 3
Introduces PIXMA iP6210D ink jet printer Sep 3
Introduces PIXMA iP6220D ink jet printer Sep 3
Introduces PIXMA iP6600D ink jet printer Sep 3
Introduces PIXMA iP90 Jan 4
Introduces PIXMA MP 950 All-in-On Oct 9
Introduces PIXMA MP170 ink jet aio Sep 2
Introduces PIXMA MP450 ink jet aio Sep 2
Introduces PIXMA MP500 ink jet aio Sep 3
Introduces PIXMA MP760 Feb 5
Introduces PIXMA MP800 ink jet aio Sep 3
Introduces SELPHY CP-400 Jan 2
Introduces SELPHY CP510 dye sub Sep 2
Introduces SELPHY CP600 Feb 4
Introduces SELPHY CP710 dye sub Sep 2
Introduces SELPHY DS810 ink jet Sep 2
Introduces W6400 /W8400 large-format ink jets June 7
Offers clustering software for iR C3220 Feb 6
Pharos to develop MIPS applications Oct 11
Previews 10-color pigmented photo pinter Oct 4
Previews ImagePRESS products Oct 3
Sam Yoshida confident in light of HP's MFD effort Mar 6
Signs Pageflex to AIM program Oct 11
Teams with Microsoft on WCM Oct 1
Upgrades photo printer line Sep 1
Carolina Wholesale
To distribute Konica Minolta equipment Jan 6
Colorbus Europe
Acquired by Scanvec Amiable Oct 11
ColorGATE
Drivers are compatable with X-Rite Aug 4
Licenses Software Imaging's ColorCore June 5
ColorVision
Introduces SpyderTV Jan 4
CompUSA
Announces Good Guys conversions Apr 9
To open CompUSA/Good Guys stores Apr 9
Computers Unlimited
Selling X-Rite in UK Sep 8
Constant Contact
Corel customers can link to DIY e-mail services June 6
Consumer Imaging
AOL Pictures offers 100 free prints Dec 11
Corel/Black�s offer Photo Album Dec 11
HP enhances Image Zone Express Dec 11
Shutterbook offers on-line sharing Dec 11
Walgreen's vs. CVS on uploaded prints Dec 10
Consumer Products
ColorVision introduces SpyderTV Jan 4
Flickr adds printing services Nov 10
Flickr web site for tagged member photos Nov 9
HP reduces prices of prints through Snapfish June 6
HP to conduct kiosk field tests Aug 4
Logitech remote has color screen Jan 7
Stamps.com tests PhotoStamps again May 9
Study says fewer consumers print cards Jan 7
Worldwide Home Photo Printing Growth, 2003 - 2008 July 1
Controllers/Servers
Creo Brisque, Prinergy, Synapse to drive HP Indigo Oct 13
Konica Minolta announces Creo IC-301 June 8
Konica Minolta announces EFI MicroPress ProSeries7 June 8
Konica Minolta to release EFI IC-402 June 9



Peerless introduces PeerlessTrapping SDK June 9
Riso introduces PS7R9000 RIP Nov 8
TAK Imaging offers photo printer controller Aug 4
Xerox DC 7000 uses EFI Fiery EXP8000 June 9
Xerox introduces Creo Spire CX250 for DC 250 Oct 13
Xerox introduces DXP250 fpr DC 250 Oct 13
Xerox introduces EFI EXP250 Color Server Oct 13
Xerox packages 7750 with EFI server Jan 5
Corel
Provides customers with access to Constant Contact June 6
Teams with Black�s to offer Photo Album Dec 11
Creo
Brisque, Prinergy, and Synaps to drive HP Indigos Oct 13
To be acquired by Kodak Feb 7
Crown Holdings
Joins with Jetrion to develop ink for metal May 6
CVS
Uploaded digital prints in two days Dec 10

D
D&H Distributing
Signs with Ricoh Nov 6
Danka
Acquires Image One Jan 5
Joins eCopy's Open Platform program Apr 9
Sells Latin American business to Toshiba Oct 11
Shifts executive responsibilities Apr 10
Datacolor
Samsung to distribute ColorVision PrintFIX Suite May 10
DataVault
Joins with Ricoh for dealer training Apr 9
Dell
Introduces 924/944 all-in-one ink jets Oct 9
Digital Containers
Joins with ePage Int'l with back-list offer Mar 7
Digital Gateway
Joins with EFI to offer dealer efficiency tools Feb 4
Digital Vision
Acquired by Getty Images May 9
Disneyland China
Selects Kodak to provide film and digital imaging June 5
Distribution
Canon exec confident going against HP in mono MFDs Mar 6
DataVault and Ricoh join to train Apr 9
eCopy adds to Ready program and Open Platform Apr 9
Jetrion signs overseas distributors Apr 9
Dupont
Joins ICS RIP Partnership Program Jan 5

E
eCopy
Adds Danka to Open Platform program Apr 9
Adds IKON to Open Platform program Apr 9
Adds Ricoh to eCopy Ready program Apr 9
Adds Sharp to eCopy Ready program Apr 9
Adds Toshiba to eCopy Ready program Apr 9
Joins Ricoh's Alliance Program Sep 8
Ricoh to distribute eCopy products Nov 6
Sharp signs with eCopy Nov 6
EFI
And BEI offer dealer benchmarking Feb 4
And Digital Gateway offer efficiency tool Feb 4
And Equitrac approach legal/professionals Mar 5
Collaborates with Adobe on JDF June 5
Prograph job management SW used by Donnelley June 5
Publishes The ABC�s of Proofing Sep 7
SendMe integrated with Ricoh Aficio May 9



SendMe integrated with Xerox WorkCentre Pro May 9
To acquire Vutek, Inc. Apr 10
Xerox packages7750 with EFI server Jan 5
Embassy Suites
To give guests Kodak PlusDigital 35mm cameras June 5
Emtex
Integrates Kodak�s Colorflow Color Processor June 8
Engeldrum, Peter
Receives IS&T award for image quality paper Oct 10
ePage International
Joins with Digital Containers with back-list offer Mar 7
Epic
UV coater to be an option on iGen3 June 4
Epson
And Sprint team for phone photos Feb 4
Anounces UltraGiclee certification Mar 5
Guarantees print life Mar 5
In court with Armor and Multi-Union Trading May 9
Introduces AcuLaser CX11N and NF laser MFDs July 8
Introduces R2400 photo printer July 8
Introduces Stylus Photo R1800 Feb 1
Introduces Stylus Photo RX620 Mar 4
Large-format printers used by Cenveo Oct 10
Media for Epson Stylus Photo R1800 Feb 2
Offers X-rite Bundle Aug 4
Print heads used in Screen Truepress Jet520 Oct 12
Printing software available to Sprint customers Mar 5
To offer Scrapbook Central bundle Feb 1
Equitrac
And EFI approach legal/professionals Mar 5
ES3640e MFP May 1
Eurotech
Introduces Xaar-based  X5 and Eagle Dec 10
EW Tech Enterprises
To sell and operate ImageXpress kiosks Mar 7

F
Fargo
Wins government ID contracts Sep 8
Flickr
Web site for tagged member images Nov 9
Forbes
Sells subscriptions with fake EOB Feb 7
ForeSite Software
Acquired by X-Rite June 5
Fuji
Joins ICS RIP Partnership Program Jan 5
Fuji Electric Holdings
Licenses Kodak OLED technology June 5
Fujifilm
More locations for Sprint Picture Mail customers Mar 8

G
GCS
Joins ICS RIP Partnership Program Jan 5
Getty Images
Acquires Digital Vision May 9
To acquire Iconica June 5
To acquire Photocina West June 5
Global Graphics
Teams with Quality Logic on Metro RIP, tests Nov 9
GMC
Joins ICS RIP Partnership Program Jan 5
Graphic Intelligence Agency
To support Oce media customers Mar 5
GretagMacbeth
OEM relationship with Heidelberg changes Oct 11
Packaging SW to be sold by Pitman Nov 6
Sponsors travelling color seminar Jan 5



H
Haak, Rob
Establishes Spikix to consult on ink jet May 9
Heidelberg
OEM relationship with GretagMacbeth changes Oct 11
Prinect to be compatible with HP Indigos Oct 14
HP
"02" ink jets have pre-installed print head July 2
"02" supplies use high-performance dye-based black July 4
Acquires Scitex Vision Sep 8
Announces prices for Officejet Pro K550 Oct 7
Artist Thomas Kinkade uses Designjets Mar 4
Aug. 29, 2005 Photo Printer Summary Sep 4
Business Inkjet 1000 July 6
Business Inkjet 2800 July 6
Cartridges Compatible Aug, 29, '05 Products Sep 4
Collaborates with IP on ColorLok paper Nov 9
Designjet 70 July 7
Designjet 90: 18", Vivera ink Mar 2
Enhances Image Zone Express and ImageZone 5.0 Dec 11
Enhances Indigo 5000 Oct 13
HP 92 and 93 contain 5 ml of ink Sep 4
HP Officejet Pro K550 expected Fall 05 July 6
HP Photo Printing Cost Compared to Retail July 4
HP PS 475 GoGo Photo Printer July 7
HP�s Ink and Paper Value Packs Mar 3
Indigo to be compatible with Agfa�s ApogeeX Oct 14
Indigos to be compatible with Heidelberg's Prinect Oct 14
Indigos to be driven by Brisque, Prinergy, Synapse Oct 13
Introduces Color LaserJet 2600n May 5
Introduces Color LaserJet 2820/2840 Apr 7
Introduces Color LaserJet 3000 Oct 4
Introduces Color LaserJet 3600/3800 Oct 6
Introduces Color LaserJet 4370mfp Oct 6
Introduces Color LaserJet 4700 Oct 6
Introduces ColorSphere toner Oct 7
Introduces Designjet 9800 May 10
Introduces Deskjet 460c Oct 7
Introduces Deskjet 5440 Sep 4
Introduces Deskjet 5940 Sep 4
Introduces Digital Matte Ink for Indigos Oct 13
Introduces Officejet 5610 aio Sep 4
Introduces Officejet Pro K850 Oct 7
Introduces PSC 7210 Feb 1
Joins business units Jan 5
Konica Minolta announces Web Jetadmin plug-ins Feb 3
Oct. 17, 2005 Ink Jet Summary Oct 8
Oct. 17, 2005 Laser Printer Summary Oct 5
Photosmart 2575 July 6
Photosmart 3210 July 6
Photosmart 3310 July 6
Photosmart 7850 July 6
Photosmart 8050 July 6
Photosmart 8250 July 6
Previews HP Indigo w3250 Oct 13
Print heads used by Rimage Mar 6
PS 335 GoGo Photo Printer July 7
PS 385 GoGo Photo Printer July 7
PS 422 GoGo Photo Studio July 7
PS 425  Photo Studio July 7
PS 428xi Photo Studio July 7
PS 8750 prints with nine colors Mar 1
Reduces prices for prints through Snapfish June 6
Reorganizes IPG Aug 5
Replacement 02 �Trade� Ink Tanks July 3
Snapfish to support Publix's on-line services Dec 12
To acquire Germany-based PIXACO photo-sharing site Dec 11
To acquire Peregrine Systems Oct 11
To acquire Snapfish Mar 3
To conduct kiosk field tests Aug 4



To promote LogoWorks logo design services May 10
To promote Stock Layouts design templates May 10
To reduce prices for Value Packs Mar 3
To use Pageflex for Indigo JDF Oct 11
Vyomesh Joshi is guided by price July 4
Human Eyes
Demonstrates Human Eyes 2D to 3D Oct 14
Publishes 3D Studio for lenticular 3D Oct 14

I
IBM
Manufacturing Kodak's CMOS sensors Sep 8
Iconica
To be acquired by Getty Images June 5
Identix
FaceIt software integreted into Nikon Coolpix Mar 7
IKON
Announces Business Pro 500c Feb 4
Establishes Premier Partner Program Dec 8
Joins eCopy's Open Platform program Apr 9
To sell to VHA members Nov 6
Image Capture
Kodak Digital Camera/Printer Dock 3 Packages May 9
Kodak extends printer dock program May 8
Kodak introduces KAF-39000 and KAF-31600 sensors Nov 8
Xerox introduces FreeFlow Scanner 665E Oct 13
Image One
Acquired by Danka Jan 5
ImageXpress
iPrint Kiosk 7600IP includes ink jet and dye sub Mar 7
To provide custom blinds to Sign-a-Rama June 6
Imagistics
Introduces cm4530/cm3530 Feb 3
To be acquired by Océ Oct 11
Imcotek
Peter Engeldrum receives IS&T award Oct 10
InkTecZone America
To sell refill franchises Apr 10
Integrated Color Solutions
Launches RIP Partnership Program Jan 5
Intel
Organizes around platforms Feb 4
InteliCoat
Introduces DMBK7UV backlit film Feb 8
Introduces Magic DMUPG9 glossy media Feb 8
Introduces media for water and solvent inks May 8
International Paper
Collaborates with HP on ColorLok paper Nov 9
ISO/IEC
Status on color supplies consumption standard Feb 7

J
JAIS
Uses 24 Xerox iGen3s Nov 7
Jetrion
Absorbs Progressive Color Media Apr 10
Develops ink for Crown May 6
Signs overseas distributors Apr 9
JinChens Technology
Minilabs will ship with KlearVision�s Photo-D Feb 6

K
Kinkade, Thomas
Artist uses Designjets Mar 4
Kiosk Exchange
To provide photo kiosks to Army & Air Force PXs June 5
KlearVison
Photo-D to ship with JinChens minilabs Feb 6



Kodak
CMOS sensors being manufactured by IBM Sep 8
Colorflow Color Processor integrated by Emtex June 8
Develops mobile reference design with TI Oct 11
Digital Camera/Printer Dock 3 Packages May 9
Embassy Suites to give guests Kodak cameras June 5
Establishes Health Group Feb 7
Extends Printer Dock program May 8
Forms two units within GCG Feb 7
Introduces Easyshare Photo Printer 300 dye sub Sep 4
Introduces Easyshare Photo Printer 500 dye sub Sep 4
Introduces KAF-39000 and AF-31600 sensors Nov 8
Introduces NexPress 2100 plus Oct 13
Introduces Printer Dock Plus 3 w/ dye sub Sep 4
Kodak acquires full stake in KPG Jan 5
Licenses OLED technology to Fuji Electric Holdings June 5
Licenses TSMC licenses to manufacture CMOS Oct 11
OFOTO is renamed Kodak Easyshare Gallery Jan 5
Previews NexPress 2500 Oct 13
Principal Financial uses five NexPresses Aug 5
Ritz Camera Centers to install G4 kiosks Dec 12
Sept. 2, 2005 Photo Printer Summary Sep 5
To acquire Creo Feb 7
To provide film and digital imaging at Disneyland June 5
Kodak Polychrome Graphics
Kodak acquires full stake in KPG Jan 5
Konica Minolta
2400W/2430DL Supplies Jan 3
2400W2430DL Product Specifications Jan 3
5440DL Specifications Jan 3
Acquires Business Systems, Inc. dealership May 10
Acquires Nevada Business Systems dealership May 10
Announces Creo IC-301 server June 8
Announces EFI MicroPress ProSeries7 June 8
Announces Web Jetadmin plug-ins Feb 3
Introduces 2400W, 2430DL Jan 1
Introduces 2450/5450 printers May 5
Introduces 5440DL Jan 2
Introduces bizhub C250 MFD Sep 7
Introduces bizhub C450 MFD May 5
Introduces bizhub PRO C500 Feb 3
Signs distributor Carolina Wholesale Jan 6
To distribute RSA workflow software Nov 6
To introduce bizhub C250P printer Sep 7
To offer AHT OneRIP 2 Jan 6
To release EFI IC-402 server June 9
Kyocera Mita
Contracts for development work with Peerless June 10
Introduces FS-C5020N/FS-C5030N Apr 8
To launch KM-2630D MFD June 4

L
Lanier
Introduces LC155/LC160c MFDs Aug 4
Lexmark
C522n/C524n Specifications Nov 3
C522n/C524n Supplies Nov 3
Introduces C522n/C524n color lasers Nov 1
Introduces C920 laser printer July 11
Introduces P4350 ink jet AIO May 5
Introduces P450 photo printer/CD burner Oct 9
Introduces X3350 ink jet AIO May 6
Introduces X8350 ink jet AIO Nov 4
Logitech
TV remote has color screen Jan 7
LogoWorks
Logo design services to be promoted by HP May 10
Lucidium
Kiosks to be used by MotoPhoto Nov 6
Lumax International



To distribute TAK photo print platform June 6

M
MacDermid ColorSpan
Adds DisplayMaker 98UVX Dec 9
Enters marketing agreement with Zund Dec 8
Introduces DisplayMaker 72UVX Oct 11
MacDermind ColorSpan
Océ to re-brand ColorSpan printers Sep 8
Master Colors
Offers color-picking plug-in Jan 4
Meta Facts, Inc.
Study says fewer consumers print cards Jan 7
Microgeo
To sell Onyx in Latin America Jan 6
Microsoft
Teams with Canon on WCM Oct 1
MotoPhoto
To use kiosks from Lucidium Nov 6
Multi-Union Trading
Taken to court by Epson May 9

N
Nikon
Integrates Identix FaceIt on Coolpix Mar 7
NUR
Demonstrates Expedio 3200 UV Oct 11
Is tesging PrinTop II software Oct 12

O
Oce
Acquires Azon assets Feb 4
Enhances toner for CPS800/CPS900 June 5
Introduces Media for Epson SP 4000 Apr 10
Teams with GIA for call-center support Mar 5
To acquire Imagistics Oct 11
To re-brand ColorSpan printers Sep 8
OfficeMax
To install 1,280 Xerox MFDs Nov 6
Oki
Adopts OKI Printing Solutions brand May 9
C5510n MFP Product Specifications May 4
ES1624n MFP Product Specifications May 4
ES3640e MFP Product Specifications May 3
Introduces  ES3640e MFP May 1
Introduces C5510 MFP May 3
Introduces C9600/9800 tabloid printers May 4
Introduces ES1624n MFP May 2
Reduces prices of C5000 series June 6
Ships 400,000th color LED printer Mar 6
Olivetti
Introduces ANY_WAY ink jet aio Sep 5
Introduces MY_WAY ink jet photo printer Sep 5
Prices for MY_WAY &  ANY_WAY Nov 5
Supplies for MY_WAY & ANY_WAY Nov 6
Onyx
Microgeo to sell Onyx in Latin America Jan 6
Supports X-Rite Instruments June 8
To OEM software to Scitex Vision Sep 8
Onyx Graphics
To work with Scitex Vision Oct 11

P
Pageflex
Joins Canon�s AIM program Oct 11
To provide HP Indigo JDF integration Oct 11
Panasonic



Announces prices for DP-C322/DP-C262 June 5
Announces prices for DP-CL18/DP-CL22 June 5
Introduces WORKiO DP-C322/DP-C262MFPs May 6
To sell Dallas and Atlanta stores Nov 6
Pantone
Develops chip books for Xerox color presses May 8
Importance of iGen3 Chip Book described by Toppan June 2
Increases size of fan books Mar 8
PDLs/Interpreters
Global Graphics & Quality Logic: Metro RIP, tests Nov 9
Zenographics introduces Zx rendering Apr 10
Peerless
Announces PeerlessTrapping SDK June 9
Enters development agreement with Kyocera Mita June 10
Perigrine Systems
To be acquired by HP Oct 11
Petters Group
Buys Polaroid Jan 5
Pharos
To develop Canon MIPS applications Oct 11
Photocina West
To be acquired by Getty Images June 5
PicoJet
Announces industrial piezo head Feb 5
PictoColor
Opens on-line store Mar 7
Pitman
To sell GretagMacbeth Packaging SW Nov 6
PIXACO
Photo-sharing site to be acquired by HP Dec 11
PMA
Projects declining prints Feb 5
Total Number of Prints Made (Billions) Feb 5
Polaroid
Petters Group buys Polaroid Jan 5
Precision Paper
Sells Azon to Oce Feb 4
Prepress Training Solution
To develop on-line training for Progressive Mar 8
Principal Financial
Uses five NexPresses Aug 5
Printers-Dye Sub
Canon introduces SELPHY CP400 Jan 2
Canon introduces SELPHY CP510 Sep 2
Canon introduces SELPHY CP600 Feb 4
Canon introduces SELPHY CP710 Sep 2
Canon upgrades photo printer line Sep 1
ImageXpres kiosk includes ink jet and dye sub Mar 7
Kodak introduces Easyshare 300 Sep 4
Kodak introduces Easyshare 500 Sep 4
Kodak intros Printer Dock Plus 3 Sep 4
Kodak�s Sept. 2, '05 Photo Printer Summary Sep 5
Samsung introduces SPP-2040 and SPP-2020 June 5
Printers-Electrophotographic
Brother introduces MFC9420CN Nov 5
Canon introduces imageRUNNER 2620 MFD Aug 2
Canon introduces IR 3170i, 3170U MFDs Aug 1
Canon previews ImagePRESS products Oct 3
Epson offers AcuLaser CX11N and NF MFDs July 8
HP enhances Indigo 5000 Oct 13
HP introduces CLJ 2820/2840 Apr 7
HP introduces Color LaserJet 2600n May 5
HP introduces Color LaserJet 3000 Oct 4
HP introduces Color LaserJet 3600/3800 Oct 6
HP introduces Color LaserJet 4370mfp Oct 6
HP introduces Color LaserJet 4700 Oct 6
HP introduces Digital Matte Ink for Indigos Oct 13
HP previews Indigo w3250 Oct 13
HP's Oct. 17, 2005 Laser Printer Summary Oct 5
IKON introduces Business Pro 500c Feb 4
Imagistics introduces cm4530 and cm3530 Feb 3



Kodak introduces NexPress 2100 plus Oct 13
Kodak NexPress used by Prncipal Financial Aug 5
Kodak previews NexPress 2500 Oct 13
Konica Minolta 2400W/2430DL Specs Jan 3
Konica Minolta 5440DL Specifications Jan 3
Konica Minolta introduces 2400W Jan 1
Konica Minolta introduces 2430DL Jan 1
Konica Minolta introduces 2450/5450 May 5
Konica Minolta introduces 5440DL Jan 2
Konica Minolta introduces bizhub C450 May 5
Konica Minolta introduces bizhub PRO C500 Feb 3
Konica Minolta intros bizhub C250 MFD Sep 7
Konica Minolta to intro bizhub C250P printer Sep 7
Kyocera Mita intros FS-C5020N/30N Apr 8
Kyocera Mita to launch KM-2630D MFD. June 4
Lanier announces LC155/LC160c MFDs Aug 4
Lexmark C522n/C524n Specifications Nov 3
Lexmark C522n/C524n Supplies Nov 3
Lexmark introduces C522n/C524n Nov 1
Lexmark introduces C920 laser printer July 11
Océ enhances toner for CPS800/CPS900 June 5
Oki C5510n MFP Product Specifications May 4
Oki Data hit 400,000 milestone Mar 6
Oki ES1624n MFP Product Specifications May 4
Oki ES3640e MFP Product Specifications May 3
Oki introduces C5510 MFP May 3
Oki introduces C9600/C9800 May 4
Oki introduces ES1624n MFP May 2
Oki introduces ES3640e MFP May 1
Oki reduces prices of C5000 series June 6
Panasonic introduces DP-C322/DP-C262 MFPs May 6
Ricoh CL4000DN Poduct Specifications Apr 8
Ricoh CL4000DN Supplies and Accessories Apr 9
Ricoh introduces Aficio 3224C MFD Aug 2
Ricoh introduces Aficio 3228C, 3235C, 3245C MFDs Aug 3
Ricoh introduces Aficio CL7300/CL7200 printers Aug 3
Ricoh introduces CL4000DN Apr 8
Samsung introduces CLP-510 Jan 4
Sharp introduces AR-C360P Dec 8
Toshiba introduces e-Studio250CP printer Sep 7
Toshiba introduces e-Studio451c/351c/281c MFDs Sep 6
Toshiba to announce 3100c/2100c MFDs June 6
Toshiba to introduce 281c, 351c, 451c June 6
Xerox iGen3 AMPV: 400,000 Jan 6
Xerox iGen3s used by JAIS for statements Nov 7
Xerox introduces 110-ppm iGen3 Mar 5
Xerox introduces DC 7000 June 4
Xerox introduces DocuColor 240/250 MFDs July 10
Xerox introduces Phaser 6120 Nov 4
Xerox introduces Phaser 6300/6350 July 10
Xerox introduces Phaser 7400 Oct 8
Xerox Phaser 6120N Specifications Nov 4
Xerox Phaser 6120N Supplies Nov 5
Xerox to add Epic coater option to iGen3 June 4
Printers-Ink Jet
Brother introduces GT-541 garment printer Feb 5
Brother introduces MFC-640cw AIO Nov 6
Brother to tour with GT-541 Apr 8
Canon introduces PIXMA iP1600 and PIXMA iP4200 July 11
Canon introduces PIXMA iP5200 Sep 3
Canon introduces PIXMA iP6210D Sep 3
Canon introduces PIXMA iP6220D Sep 3
Canon introduces PIXMA iP6600D Sep 3
Canon introduces PIXMA iP90 Jan 4
Canon introduces PIXMA MP 950 All-in-On Oct 9
Canon introduces PIXMA MP450 aio Sep 2
Canon introduces PIXMA MP500 aio Sep 3
Canon introduces PIXMA MP760 Feb 5
Canon introduces PIXMA MP800 aio Sep 3
Canon introduces SELPHY DS810 Sep 2
Canon previews 10-color ink jet Oct 4



Canon upgrades photo printer line Sep 1
Cartridges Compatible with HP 8/29/05 Products Sep 4
Dell introduces 924/944 all-in-ones Oct 9
Epson introduces R2400 photo printer July 8
Epson introduces Stylus Photo R1800 Feb 1
Epson Stylus Photo RX620 AIO Mar 4
HP 92 and 93 contain 5 ml of ink Sep 4
HP announces prices for OJ Pro K550 Oct 7
HP Business Inkjet 1000 July 6
HP Business Inkjet 2800 July 6
HP introduces Deskjet 460c Oct 7
HP introduces Deskjet 5440 Sep 4
HP introduces Deskjet 5940 Sep 4
HP introduces Officejet 5610 aio Sep 4
HP introduces Officejet Pro K850 Oct 7
HP introduces PSC 7210 Feb 1
HP intros line with factory-installed print head July 2
HP OJ Pro K550 expected Fall 05 July 6
HP Photosmart 2575 July 6
HP Photosmart 3210 July 6
HP Photosmart 3310 July 6
HP Photosmart 7850 July 6
HP Photosmart 8050 July 6
HP Photosmart 8250 July 6
HP PS 335 GoGo Photo Printer July 7
HP PS 385 GoGo Photo Printer July 7
HP PS 422  Photo Studio July 7
HP PS 425 Photo Studio July 7
HP PS 428xi Photo Studio July 7
HP PS 475 GoGo Photo Printer July 7
HP PS 8750 prints with nine colors Mar 1
HP's Oct. 17, 2005 Ink Jet Summary Oct 8
HP's Printing Cost Compared to Retail July 4
ImageXpres kiosk includes ink jet and dye sub Mar 7
Lexmark introduces P4350 ink jet AIO May 5
Lexmark introduces X3350 ink jet AIO May 6
Lexmark introduces X8350 AIO Nov 4
Lexmark intros P450 photo printer/CD burner Oct 9
Olivetti introduces ANY_WAY aio Sep 5
Olivetti introduces MY_WAY photo printer Sep 5
Olivetti MY_WAY & ANY_WAY Prices Nov 5
Olivetti MY_WAY & ANY_WAY Supplies Nov 6
Richo G7500 ink jet reviewed Dec 1
Ricoh inroduces GelSprinter G500 and G700 July 8
Rimage introduces 360i CD/DVD Mar 6
Riso adds RIP and finisher for HC5000 Nov 8
SchokoLogo offers custom-printed chocolates Sep 7
Screen demonstrates Truepress Jet520 Oct 12
Worldwide Home Photo Printing Growth, 2003 - 2008 July 1
Xerox C2424 Product Specifications Apr 6
Xerox C2424 Supplies and Accessories Apr 7
Xerox introduces Phaser 8500/8550 July 9
Xerox introduces WC C2424 Apr 1
Printers-Large Format
Canon introduces W6400 and W8400 June 7
Canon introduces W8400D Oct 10
Eurotech introduces Xaar-based X5 and Eagle Dec 10
HP Designjet 70 July 7
HP Designjet 90 uses Vivera ink Mar 2
HP introduces Designjet 9800 May 10
MacDermid ColorSpan introduces DisplayMaker 98UVX. Dec 9
Macdermid ColorSpan intros DM 72UVX Oct 11
NUR demonstrates Expedio 3200 UV Oct 11
Prices for Agfa Large-format Printers Dec 9
Xerox enhances servers Dec 9
Printers-Short Run
Canon announces ImagePRESS brand Oct 3
HP enhances Indigo 5000 Oct 13
HP introduces Digital Matte Ink Oct 13
HP previews Indigo w3250 Oct 13
JAIS uses iGen3s for credit card statements Nov 7



Kodak introduces NexPress 2100 plus Oct 13
Kodak previews NexPress 2500 Oct 13
Riso adds finisher and RIP for HC5000 Nov 8
Riso introduces PS7R9000 RIP Nov 8
Screen previews Truepress Jet520 Oct 12
Xerox iGen3s used for credit card statements Nov 7
Progressive Color Media
Integrated into Jetrion Apr 10
To offer on-line color training Mar 8
Publix
On-line imaging to be supported by Snapfish Dec 12
Punch
To sell basysPrint direct in U.S. Mar 7

Q
Quality Logic
Teams with Global Graphics on Metro RIP, tests Nov 9
Quark
QuarkAlliance members get X-Rite bundle Aug 4
Selects X-Rite for QuarkAlliance program June 6
Quickcut
AP AdSEND signs with Quickcut Nov 6
Enhances Quickcut ICC June 7

R
Reed, Tom
Principal Financial exec explains use of NexPress Aug 5
Repeat-O-Type
Introduces ink for HP Vivera Feb 8
Ricoh
CL4000DN Poduct Specifications Apr 8
CL4000DN Supplies and Accessories Apr 9
CL7300/CL7200 pricing Aug 3
EFI�s SendMe enabled on Aficios May 9
G7500 included in supplies costs tally Dec 6
G7500 ink jet reviewed Dec 1
G7500 Printing Speeds Dec 5
Introduces Aficio 3224C MFD Aug 2
Introduces Aficio 3228C, 3235C, 3245C MFDs Aug 3
Introduces Aficio CL7300/CL7200 pinters Aug 3
Introduces CL4000DN Apr 8
Introduces GelSprinter G500 and G700 ink jets July 8
Joins eCopy Ready program Apr 9
Joins with DataVault for dealer training Apr 9
Pending 5560 and 3260C to use Fiery System 6e June 9
Signs D&H Distributing Nov 6
Signs eCopy to Alliance Program Sep 8
To distribute eCopy products Nov 6
Rimage
Introduces 360i CD/DVD publisher Mar 6
Riso
Adds finisher for HC5000 Nov 8
Introduces PS7R9000 RIP Nov 8
Rite Aid
Starts on-line imaging roll-out on West Coast Dec 12
Ritz Camera Centers
To install Kodak G4 kiosks Dec 12
RR Donnelley
Uses EFI Prograph job management June 5
RSA
Konica Minolta to distribute RSA workflow SW Nov 6

S
Samsung
Introduces CLP-510 Jan 4
Introduces SPP-2040 and SPP-2020 dye sub printers June 5
To distribute ColorVision PrintFIX Suite May 10
Scanvec Amiable
Acquires Colorbus Europe Oct 11



SchokoLogo
Offers custom-printed chocolates Sep 7
Scitex Vision
Acquired by HP Sep 8
To resell Onyx Graphics software Sep 8
To work with Onyx Graphics Oct 11
Screen
Demonstrates Truepress Jet520 short-run printer Oct 12
Sharp
AR-C360P Pricing Dec 8
Introduces AR-C360P printer Dec 8
Joins eCopy Ready program Apr 9
Signs with eCopy Nov 6
Shutterbook
Offers on-line sharing site Dec 11
Sign-a-Rama
To carry ImageXpress custom blinds June 6
Snapfish
To be acquired by HP Mar 3
Software
Canon offers clustering software Feb 6
Human Eyes demonstrates 2D to 3D Oct 14
Human Eyes publishes 3D Studio Oct 14
KlearVision offers Photo-D enhancement software Feb 6
NUR tests PrinTop II control software Oct 12
Stonecube publishes Print Devizor previewer Oct 12
Software Imaging
Licenses ColorCore to ColorGATE June 5
Spikix
To consult on industrial ink jet May 9
Sprint
Adds Fujifilm locations for Picture Mail customers Mar 8
And Epson team for phone photos Feb 4
Camera phone customers can use Epson software Mar 5
Stamps.com
Conducts another PhotoStamps trial May 9
Staples
Offers $3 bounty for empty cartridges Oct 10
Office supplies to be carried by Stop & Shop Mar 7
To install Xerox equipment Jan 6
Stock Layouts
Design templates to be promoted by HP May 10
Stonecube
Publishes Print Devizor effects preview software Oct 12
Stop & Shop
To add Staples aisle Mar 7
Supplies
Aellora UV-curable ink prints on glass Oct 9
Cartridges Compatible with HP 8/29/05 Products Sep 4
Epson guarantees print life Mar 5
HP "02" plaform uses dye-based black July 4
HP 92 and 93 contain 5 ml of ink Sep 4
HP and IP collaborate on ColorLok paper Nov 9
HP introduces ColorSphere toner Oct 7
HP introduces Digital Matte Ink for Indigos Oct 13
HP to reduce prices for Value Packs Mar 3
HP�s Ink and Paper Value Packs Mar 3
HP's Photo Printing Cost Compared to Retail July 4
InkTecZone launches franchise refiller Apr 10
InteliCoat introduces DMBK7UV backlit film Feb 8
InteliCoat introduces DMUPG9 glossy media Feb 8
InteliCoat offers media for solvent and water inks May 8
Jeran, Paul: Reports on supplies-yield standard Feb 7
Media for Epson Stylus Photo R1800 Feb 2
Océ enhances toner for CPS800/CPS900 June 5
Océ introduces Media for Epson SP 4000 Apr 10
OPEX94 coverage Jan 7
Repeat-O-Type develops ink for HP Vivera Feb 8
Replacement HP 02 �Trade� Ink Tanks July 3
Ricoh G7500 included in supplies costs tally Dec 6
Ricoh G7500 uses pigmented ink Dec 1



Staples offers $3 bounty for empties Oct 10
Study says fewer consumers print cards Jan 7
Xerox iGen3 AMPV: 400,000 Jan 6
Xerox introduces carbonless paper Feb 8

T
TAK Imaging
Funds effort to pursue consumer imaging May 9
Offers photo printer controller Aug 4
Photo printing platform to be distributed by Lumax June 6
Technology Adoption
Cenveo advances remote proofing w/Epsons Oct 10
Commercial printer Toppan details iGen integration June 1
EFI publishes The ABC�s of Proofing Sep 7
JAIS uses iGen3s for credit card statements Nov 7
Principal Financial uses five NexPresses Aug 5
Texas Instruments
Develop mobile reference design with Kodak Oct 11
Toppan
Describes use of Xerox iGen3s June 1
Toshiba
Acquires Danka�s Latin American business Oct 11
Introduces e-Studio250CP printer Sep 7
Introduces e-Studio451c/351c/281c MFDs Sep 6
Joins eCopy Ready program Apr 9
Renames Business Methods TBS/NY Feb 4
To announce 3100c/2100c in June June 6
To launch 281c, 351c, 451c in August June 6
TSMC
Licenses CMOS manufacturing from Kodak Oct 11

V
Vutek
To be acquired by EFI Apr 10

W
Wacom
To bundle X-Rite profiles Sep 8
Walgreen�s
Uploaded digital prints ready in an hour Dec 10

X
X-Rite
Acquires ForeSite Software June 5
Acquires ICC Tools June 5
Bundles with Epson Aug 4
Instruments supported by Onyx June 8
QuarkAlliance members get X-Rite bundle Aug 4
Selected for QuarkAlliance program June 6
Signs Computers Unlimited for UK distribution Sep 8
Wacom to bundle X-Rite profiles Sep 8
Xaar
Invests in Xennia Oct 11
Xennia
Establishes XenJet manufacturing division May 9
Receives investment commitment from Xaar Oct 11
Xerox
Announces Epic UV station for iGen3 June 4
C2424 Supplies and Accessories Apr 7
CEO Mulcahy underscores solid ink�s importance Apr 4
DC 7000 uses EFI Fiery EXP8000 June 9
Developing Visual Categorizer to tag, search image Nov 11
Enhances servers for wide format printers Dec 9
iGen3 AMPV 400,000 per month Jan 6
Integrates EFI�s SendMe with Xerox WorkCentre Pro May 9
Introduced Phaser 6120 color laser Nov 4
Introduces 110-ppm iGen3 Mar 5
Introduces carbonless paper for color printers Feb 8
Introduces Creo Spire CX250 server Oct 13
Introduces DC 7000 printer June 4
Introduces DocuColor 240/250 MFDs July 10
Introduces DXP250 server Oct 13



Introduces EFI EXP250 Color Server Oct 13
Introduces FreeFlow Scanner 665E Oct 13
Introduces Phaser 6300/6350 laser printers July 10
Introduces Phaser 7400 Oct 8
Introduces Phaser 8500/8550 solid ink printers July 9
Introduces WorkCentre C2424 Apr 1
JAIS uses iGen3s for credit card statements Nov 7
Offers custom Pantone chip books May 8
OfficeMax to install 1280  Xerox MFDs Nov 6
Packages 7750 with EFI server Jan 5
Phaser 6120N Specifications Nov 4
Phaser 6120N Supplies Nov 5
To install printers and copiers in Staples Jan 6
Toppan describes use of iGen3s June 1
Tours 14 cities Mar 7
WorkCentre C2424 Product Specifications Apr 6

Z
Zenographics
Introduces Zx rendering Apr 10
Zund
Enters marketing agreement with Macdermid Colorspan Dec 8


